months before the date of this announcement:

Date of Net proceeds Intended use Actual use
announcement Event (approximately) of proceeds as announced of proceeds

25 June 2007 Placing of new Shares HK$78.9 million For the expansion of the Group’s Fully utilised on the deposit
under general mandate property investment business payment on the proposed

acquisition of 100% equity
interest in Modern Vision
(Asia) Limited

10 April 2007 Placing of 155,620,000 HK$83.30 million For financing possible diversified Fully utilised on the deposit
new Shares investments of the Group and payment on the proposed

the general working capital acquisition of 100% equity
of the Group interest in Modern Vision

(Asia) Limited

19 March 2007 Placing of 129,686,000 existing HK$50.5 million For financing possible diversified Fully utilised on the deposit
Shares and subscription of investments of the Group and payment on the proposed
129,686,000 new Shares the general working capital acquisition of 100% equity

of the Group interest in Modern Vision
(Asia) Limited

— 7 —

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date Immediately after Immediately after
of this announcement the Placing the Top-Up Subscription

Shares % Shares % Shares %
The Vendor (Note 1 and 3) 276,351,000 24.49 103,351,000 9.16 276,351,000 21.24
Northbay Investments Holdings

Limited (Note 2) 129,492,174 11.48 129,492,174 11.48 129,492,174 9.95

Public:
Placees 0 0 173,000,000 15.33 173,000,000 13.30
— Public Shareholders 722,396,800 64.03 722,396,800 64.03 722,396,800 55.51

1,128,239,974 100.00 1,128,239,974 100.00 1,301,239,974 100.00

Notes:

1. The Vendor is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of China Star which is listed on the Stock Exchange. Mr.
Heung Wah Keung and Ms. Chen Ming Yin, Tiffany, both being the executive directors of China Star, are
the only directors of the Vendor.

2. 35.5% and 64.5% of the shareholding of Northbay Investments Holdings Limited are respectively owned by
Asia Vest Partners VII Limited and Asia Vest Partners X Limited, and both of them are indirectly wholly-
owned by Mr. Andrew Nan Sherrill through Asia Vest Partners Limited. Northbay Investments Holdings
Limited and its ultimate beneficial owners do not hold any management position or directorship in the